

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



Shinelong Automotive Lightweight Application Limited

勳龍汽車輕量化應用有限公司

(Incorporated in Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock code: 1930)

**ANNOUNCEMENT OF INTERIM RESULTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2026**

The board (the “**Board**”) of directors (the “**Directors**”) of Shinelong Automotive Lightweight Application Limited (the “**Company**”, and together with its subsidiaries, the “**Group**”) hereby announces the unaudited consolidated interim results of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2026 (the “**1H2026**”). The interim results of the Group have been reviewed by the Company’s auditor in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. The interim results of the Group have also been reviewed by the Company’s audit committee (the “**Audit Committee**”).

SUMMARY OF THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	For the six months ended 30 June		
	2026	2025	Change
Revenue (<i>RMB'000</i>)	147,568	118,163	24.9%
Gross profit (<i>RMB'000</i>)	26,630	25,224	5.6%
Gross profit margin	18.0%	21.3%	-3.3 percentage points
Net profit attributable to owners of the Company (<i>RMB'000</i>)	7,248	8,269	-12.3%
Net profit margin	4.9%	7.0%	-2.1 percentage points
Basic earnings per share (<i>RMB cents</i>)	1.1	1.3	-15.4%
Diluted earnings per share (<i>RMB cents</i>)	1.1	1.3	-15.4%

SUMMARY OF THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	As at 30 June 2026	As at 31 December 2025	Change
Total assets (<i>RMB'000</i>)	690,879	744,899	-7.3%
Cash and cash equivalent (<i>RMB'000</i>)	19,334	28,001	-31.0%
Total liabilities (<i>RMB'000</i>)	320,365	377,513	-15.1%
Total equity (<i>RMB'000</i>)	370,514	367,386	0.9%
Return on equity ^(Note)	2.0%	2.3%	-0.3 percentage points
Return on total assets ^(Note)	1.0%	1.2%	-0.2 percentage points

Note: Return on equity and return on total assets are compared between this reporting period and the corresponding period of last year.

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

		2026	2025
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	<i>Notes</i>	RMB'000	RMB'000
REVENUE	4	147,568	118,163
Cost of sales		(120,938)	(92,939)
Gross profit		26,630	25,224
Other income and gains, net		791	1,633
Selling and distribution expenses		(3,270)	(2,641)
General and administrative expenses		(15,061)	(14,137)
Finance costs		(203)	(409)
PROFIT BEFORE TAX	5	8,887	9,670
Income tax expense	6	(1,731)	(1,477)
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD		7,156	8,193
Attributable to:			
Owners of the Company		7,248	8,269
Non-controlling interests		(92)	(76)
		7,156	8,193
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME			
Changes in fair value of debt investments at fair value through other comprehensive income		68	—
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations		(63)	235
Net other comprehensive income that may be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods		5	235
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD		7,161	8,428

**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (CONTINUED)**

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

	<i>Notes</i>	2026 (Unaudited) RMB'000	2025 (Unaudited) RMB'000
Attributable to:			
Owners of the Company		7,253	8,504
Non-controlling interests		(92)	(76)
		<u>7,161</u>	<u>8,428</u>
 BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE COMPANY (in RMB cents per share)	 8		
Basic			
— For profit for the period		<u>1.1</u>	<u>1.3</u>
 Diluted			
— For profit for the period		<u>1.1</u>	<u>1.3</u>

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

30 June 2026

		30 June 2026 (Unaudited) RMB'000	31 December 2025 (Audited) RMB'000
	<i>Notes</i>		
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
Property, plant and equipment	9	159,982	167,454
Right-of-use assets		8,917	7,272
Intangible assets		1,364	1,542
Prepayments, other receivables and other assets		–	656
Deferred tax assets		7,923	8,153
Net investments in subleases		475	217
Restricted bank deposits	12	1,390	1,390
Total non-current assets		180,051	186,684
CURRENT ASSETS			
Inventories	10	368,452	381,267
Trade and notes receivables	11	116,378	139,268
Prepayments, other receivables and other assets		6,664	8,075
Net investments in subleases		–	497
Restricted bank deposits		–	1,107
Cash and cash equivalents	12	19,334	28,001
Total current assets		510,828	558,215
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Trade and notes payables	13	86,055	125,458
Other payables and accruals		23,588	24,655
Government grants		1,096	997
Contract liabilities	14	189,661	199,034
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings		7,000	16,159
Dividends payable	7	4,033	–
Lease liabilities		1,719	966
Income tax payable		2,053	5,221

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONTINUED)

30 June 2026

		30 June 2026 (Unaudited) RMB'000	31 December 2025 (Audited) RMB'000
	<i>Notes</i>		
Total current liabilities		<u>315,205</u>	<u>372,490</u>
NET CURRENT ASSETS		<u>195,623</u>	<u>185,725</u>
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES		<u>375,674</u>	<u>372,409</u>
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Government grants		3,811	4,073
Deferred tax liabilities		215	449
Lease liabilities		<u>1,134</u>	<u>501</u>
Total non-current liabilities		<u>5,160</u>	<u>5,023</u>
Net assets		<u>370,514</u>	<u>367,386</u>
EQUITY			
Equity attributable to the owners of the Company			
Share capital	15	5,806	5,806
Treasury shares		(43)	(43)
Reserves		<u>363,586</u>	<u>360,366</u>
		369,349	366,129
Non-controlling interests		<u>1,165</u>	<u>1,257</u>
Total equity		<u>370,514</u>	<u>367,386</u>

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

The Company is an exempted company with limited liability incorporated in the Cayman Islands on 2 October 2018. The registered address of the Company is Conyers Trust Company (Cayman) Limited, Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive, PO Box 2681, Grand Cayman, KY1-1111, Cayman Islands.

The Company is an investment holding company. The Group are involved in the provision of comprehensive moulding services and solutions, covering product analysis, mould design and development, mould fabrication, assembling, testing and adjustment, trial production and aftersales services.

The holding company of the Company is Shine Art International Limited (“**Shine Art**”), a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands. The ultimate controlling shareholder of the Company is Mr. Lin Wan-Yi.

The Company’s shares have been listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (“**Hong Kong Stock Exchange**”) since 28 June 2019.

The Interim Financial Information comprises the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2026, the related condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity and the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six-month period then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes (the “**Interim Financial Information**”).

The Interim Financial Information is presented in Renminbi (“**RMB**”) and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand except when otherwise indicated.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The Interim Financial Information for the six months ended 30 June 2026 has been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 *Interim Financial Reporting*. The Group has prepared the financial statements on the basis that it will continue to operate as a going concern. The directors consider that there are no material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt over this assumption. They have formed a judgement that there is a reasonable expectation that the Group has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future, and not less than 12 months from the end of the reporting period.

The Interim Financial Information does not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2025.

3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the Interim Financial Information are consistent with those applied in the preparation of the Group's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2025, except for the adoption of the following amended IFRS Accounting Standards for the first time for the current period's financial information.

Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7	<i>Amendments to the Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments</i>
Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7	<i>Contracts Referencing Nature-dependent Electricity</i>
<i>Annual Improvements to IFRS Accounting Standards — Volume 11</i>	Amendments to IFRS 1, IFRS 7, IFRS 9, IFRS 10 and IAS 7

The nature and impact of the amended IFRS Accounting Standards are described below:

- a. Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 Amendments to the Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments clarify that a financial asset is derecognised when the entity's rights to the contractual cash flows expire or are transferred, while a financial liability is derecognised on the settlement date. The amendments introduce an accounting policy option to derecognise a financial liability that is settled through an electronic payment system before the settlement date if specified criteria are met. The amendments clarify how to assess the contractual cash flow characteristics of financial assets with environmental, social and governance and other similar contingent features. Moreover, the amendments clarify the requirements for classifying financial assets with non-recourse features and contractually linked instruments. The amendments also include additional disclosures for investments in equity instruments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income and financial instruments with contingent features. Since the Group's accounting policy for the derecognition of financial assets and liabilities in prior years aligned with the amendments and the Group did not have the financial assets that were addressed by the amendments, the amendments did not have any impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial information.
- b. Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 Contracts Referencing Nature-dependent Electricity clarify the application of the "own-use" requirements for in-scope contracts and amend the designation requirements for a hedged item in a cash flow hedging relationship for in-scope contracts. The amendments also include additional disclosures that enable users of financial statements to understand the effects these contracts have on an entity's financial performance and future cash flows. As the Group did not have any contracts that are in the scope of the amendments, the amendments did not have any impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial information.
- c. Annual Improvements to IFRS Accounting Standards — Volume 11 set out narrow scope amendments to IFRS 1, IFRS 7 (and the accompanying Guidance on implementing IFRS 7), IFRS 9, IFRS 10 and IAS 7. The amendments include clarifications, simplifications, corrections or changes to improve consistency in the corresponding IFRS Accounting Standards. The amendments did not have any impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

4. REVENUE

An analysis of revenue is as follows:

	For the six months ended	
	30 June	
	2026	2025
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	RMB'000	RMB'000
Sales of moulds		
Automotive moulds	114,217	93,314
Electrical appliance moulds	24,307	15,025
Other moulds	1,322	2,302
Sub-total	139,846	110,641
Parts processing services	6,564	6,083
Others	1,158	1,439
Total	147,568	118,163
Represented by:		
Goods and services transferred at a point in time	147,568	118,163
Represented by:		
Geographic markets		
Mainland China	128,799	102,634
Overseas	18,769	15,529
Total	147,568	118,163

5. PROFIT BEFORE TAX

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2026	2025
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	RMB'000	RMB'000
Raw materials consumed	50,624	36,686
Direct labor cost	20,301	15,050
Subcontracting expenses	29,045	24,722
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	8,450	9,058
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	757	783
Amortization of intangible assets	237	254
Research and development costs	5,263	5,316
Auditor's remuneration	530	519
Employee benefit expenses (including directors' and chief executive's remuneration)		
Salaries and bonuses	9,100	9,038
Pension scheme contributions	1,249	960
	<u>10,349</u>	<u>9,998</u>
Accrual of impairment losses on trade and notes receivables, net	231	104
Provision for warranty	998	250
Write-down of inventories to net realizable value	1,107	543
Foreign exchange differences, net	<u>(574)</u>	<u>97</u>

6. INCOME TAX

Pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Cayman Islands, the Company is not subject to any income tax in the Cayman Islands. Tax on profits assessable in the PRC has been calculated at the applicable PRC corporate income tax (“CIT”) rate of 25%. During the six months ended 30 June 2026 and 2025, Shinelong Intellectual Manufacture Precision Applied Materials (Suzhou) Company Limited (“**Shinelong (Suzhou)**”) was qualified as a high and new technology enterprise and enjoyed a preferential income tax rate of 15%. Qingdao Xunzhan Molding Technology Company Limited, Xunhou Laser Technology (Suzhou) Company Limited, Shinejie Automotive Component (Suzhou) Company Limited, Shinesheng Intelligent Equipment Technology (Suzhou) Company Limited and Kunshan Longjun Management Consulting Company Limited were certified as small and micro-sized enterprises and enjoyed an 75% reduction in taxable income and the preferential income tax rate of 20% for the six months ended 30 June 2026 and 2025, as their respective estimated annual taxable incomes were below RMB1 million.

	For the six months ended	
	30 June	
	2026	2025
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	RMB'000	RMB'000
Current — PRC	1,332	3,570
Deferred — PRC	399	(2,093)
Total tax charge for the period	<u>1,731</u>	<u>1,477</u>

7. DIVIDENDS

	For the six months ended	
	30 June	
	2026	2025
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	RMB'000	RMB'000
At beginning of the period	—	—
Final declared		
— RMB0.611 cents (2025: RMB0.663 cents) per ordinary share	4,033	4,375
At end of the period	<u>4,033</u>	<u>4,375</u>

On 24 March 2026, the directors proposed a final dividend of RMB0.611 cents per ordinary share totalling approximately RMB4,032,600 for the year ended 31 December 2025, which was approved by the Company’s shareholders at the annual general meeting on 11 June 2026.

The directors did not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2026 and 2025.

8. EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE COMPANY

The calculation of the basic earnings per share amount is based on the profit for the six months ended 30 June 2026 attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company and the weighted average number of ordinary shares of 659,864,800 (six months ended 30 June 2025: 659,864,800) outstanding during the period.

The calculation of the diluted earnings per share amount is based on the profit for the period attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company and the weighted average number of ordinary shares used in the calculation is the number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period, as used in the basic earnings per share calculation, and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding assuming conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares.

No adjustment has been made to the basic earnings per share amount presented for the six months ended 30 June 2026 in respect of a dilution as the Group had no potentially dilutive ordinary shares outstanding during the six months ended 30 June 2026.

The calculations of basic and diluted earnings per share are based on:

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2026	2025
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	RMB'000	RMB'000
Earnings		
Profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company, used in the basic and diluted earnings per share calculation:	<u>7,248</u>	<u>8,269</u>
	Number of shares For the six months ended 30 June	
	2026	2025
Shares		
Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period used in the basic earnings per share calculation	<u>659,864,800</u>	<u>659,864,800</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in the diluted earnings per share calculation	<u>659,864,800</u>	<u>659,864,800</u>

9. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Buildings RMB'000	Machinery RMB'000	Furniture, fixtures and equipment RMB'000	Leasehold improvements RMB'000	Motor vehicles RMB'000	Total RMB'000
Cost						
At 1 January 2026	93,902	161,530	10,177	1,551	2,649	269,809
Additions	150	757	127	–	–	1,034
Disposals	–	(230)	(34)	–	–	(264)
At 30 June 2026	<u>94,052</u>	<u>162,057</u>	<u>10,270</u>	<u>1,551</u>	<u>2,649</u>	<u>270,579</u>
Accumulated depreciation						
At 1 January 2026	8,486	85,079	5,448	1,542	1,800	102,355
Depreciation charges for the period	2,015	5,790	505	9	131	8,450
Disposals	–	(178)	(30)	–	–	(208)
At 30 June 2026	<u>10,501</u>	<u>90,691</u>	<u>5,923</u>	<u>1,551</u>	<u>1,931</u>	<u>110,597</u>
Net carrying amount						
At 30 June 2026 (Unaudited)	<u>83,551</u>	<u>71,366</u>	<u>4,347</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>718</u>	<u>159,982</u>

	Buildings RMB'000	Machinery RMB'000	Furniture, fixtures and equipment RMB'000	Leasehold improvements RMB'000	Motor vehicles RMB'000	Total RMB'000
Cost						
At 1 January 2025	93,902	164,916	10,035	1,551	2,790	273,194
Additions	–	120	153	–	133	406
Disposals	–	(2,515)	(255)	–	(274)	(3,044)
At 30 June 2025	<u>93,902</u>	<u>162,521</u>	<u>9,933</u>	<u>1,551</u>	<u>2,649</u>	<u>270,556</u>
Accumulated depreciation						
At 1 January 2025	4,316	76,366	4,712	1,279	1,789	88,462
Depreciation charges for the period	2,157	6,112	530	132	127	9,058
Disposals	–	(1,913)	(226)	–	(246)	(2,385)
At 30 June 2025	<u>6,473</u>	<u>80,565</u>	<u>5,016</u>	<u>1,411</u>	<u>1,670</u>	<u>95,135</u>
Net carrying amount						
At 30 June 2025 (Unaudited)	<u>87,429</u>	<u>81,956</u>	<u>4,917</u>	<u>140</u>	<u>979</u>	<u>175,421</u>

As at 30 June 2026, the Group's buildings with a net carrying amount of approximately RMB71,490,000 (31 December 2025: RMB72,731,000) were mortgaged to secure the general bank facility granted to the Group.

10. INVENTORIES

	30 June 2026 (Unaudited) RMB'000	31 December 2025 (Audited) RMB'000
Finished goods	278,090	265,165
Work in progress	88,922	114,767
Raw materials and low value consumables	1,440	1,335
Total	368,452	381,267

11. TRADE AND NOTES RECEIVABLES

An ageing analysis of the Group's trade and notes receivables as at the end of the reporting period, based on the date of the final acceptance report and net of loss allowance, was as follows:

	30 June 2026 (Unaudited) RMB'000	31 December 2025 (Audited) RMB'000
Within 30 days	19,772	38,047
31–60 days	12,457	17,184
61–90 days	13,919	19,078
91–180 days	23,305	33,428
181–365 days	36,843	22,514
Over 365 days	10,082	9,017
Total	116,378	139,268

12. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	30 June 2026 (Unaudited) RMB'000	31 December 2025 (Audited) RMB'000
Cash and bank balances	<u>20,724</u>	<u>30,498</u>
Less: Restricted bank deposits (<i>Note</i>)	<u>(1,390)</u>	<u>(2,497)</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	<u><u>19,334</u></u>	<u><u>28,001</u></u>

Note:

As at 30 June 2026, the Group had placed restricted bank deposits in a bank with an aggregate amount of approximately RMB1,390,000 (31 December 2025: RMB1,390,000) relating to performance guarantees issued by the bank to Zhangpu Town People's Government of Kunshan Municipality for the acquisition of a parcel of leasehold land. As at 31 December 2025, the Group also has a short-term performance bond provided for the fulfilment of a procurement contract amounting to approximately RMB1,107,000, which has been collected in March 2026.

As at 30 June 2026 and 31 December 2025, the Group's cash and bank balances denominated in RMB were held in Mainland China amounting to RMB14,381,000 and RMB27,094,000, respectively. RMB is not freely convertible into other currencies, however, under Mainland China's Foreign Exchange Control Regulations and Administration of Settlement, Sale and Payment of Foreign Exchange Regulations, the Group is permitted to exchange RMB for other currencies through banks that are authorized to conduct foreign exchange business.

Cash at banks earns interest at floating rates based on daily bank deposit rates. Short-term time deposits are made for varying periods of between one day and three months depending on the immediate cash requirements of the Group and earn interest at the respective short-term time deposit rates. The bank balances are deposited with creditworthy banks with no recent history of default.

13. TRADE AND NOTES PAYABLES

An ageing analysis of the Group's trade and notes payables as at the end of the reporting period, based on the invoice date, was as follows:

	30 June 2026 (Unaudited) RMB'000	31 December 2025 (Audited) RMB'000
Within 30 days	26,445	34,978
31–60 days	17,167	28,120
61–90 days	13,831	24,529
91–120 days	20,985	22,862
Over 120 days	7,627	14,969
Total	86,055	125,458

14. CONTRACT LIABILITIES

	30 June 2026 (Unaudited) RMB'000	31 December 2025 (Audited) RMB'000
Contract liabilities	189,661	199,034

Contract liabilities include advances received to deliver moulds.

15. SHARE CAPITAL

	30 June 2026 (Unaudited) RMB'000	31 December 2025 (Audited) RMB'000
Issued and fully paid/credited as fully paid 660,000,000 ordinary shares of HK\$0.01 each	5,806	5,806

16. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

As at the date of approval of the unaudited Interim Financial Information, the Group did not have any significant event subsequent to 30 June 2026.

BUSINESS REVIEW

The Group is a developer and major supplier of customised moulds in the People's Republic of China (the “**PRC**”), with a focus on moulds for the production of automotive parts which cater for the growing trend of automotive lightweight application, as well as electrical appliance parts and other parts. The Group seeks to offer comprehensive moulding services and solutions to the customers, covering product analysis, mould design and development, mould fabrication, assembling, testing and adjustment, trial production and aftersales services.

In the first half of 2026, under the multiple shocks of ongoing geopolitical conflicts, rebounding inflationary pressures and rising trade protectionism, the global economy has generally shown a slowdown in growth, with uncertainties further intensifying. China's economy has maintained steady progress while accelerating the shift from old to new growth drivers, demonstrating strong overall resilience. Against a backdrop of increasing external instability and uncertainty, China's foreign trade has grown against the trend. Nevertheless, the imbalance between insufficient domestic effective demand and excess supply continues to exist.

In the first half of 2026, amid multiple factors, including insufficient domestic demand and fierce market competition, the phase-down of preferential tax policies for new energy vehicles as well as price hikes in power battery raw materials and chips, the domestic automotive market was undergoing profound adjustments. Against this backdrop, many automakers proactively rolled out global expansion strategies. The production and sales of China's automobiles decreased by 4.0% and 4.1% year-on-year, respectively, with the domestic sales of automobiles decreased by 21.1% year-on-year. Sales of new energy vehicles accounted for 49.6% of total new vehicle sales, and automobile export sales surged by 65.3% year-on-year. The Group's mould business remains primarily focused on the domestic market. The weak domestic demand, intensifying industrial competition and rising prices of upstream core raw materials further squeezed profit margins across the automotive sector. Affected by the downstream vehicle market, the automotive mould industry faced intensified competition and mounting profit pressure.

In the first half of 2026, against the backdrop of insufficient effective demand in the domestic market, the challenges faced by the TV and other large household electrical appliance sectors remained, with overall sales declining and becoming increasingly concentrated among leading enterprises. The trade-in policy for household electrical appliances continued to stimulate market vitality, promoting the green and intelligent upgrading of household electrical appliance consumption. The technological innovation and iteration in household electrical appliances such as smart TVs and laser TVs have never stalled, particularly in terms of large screen size, energy efficiency and innovative technologies, which also bring opportunities to upstream and downstream industries. However, competition in both the household electrical appliance and household electrical appliance mould industries is intensifying, while cost pressures are mounting.

The revenue of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2026 (the “**1H2026**”) amounted to approximately RMB147.6 million, representing an increase of approximately RMB29.4 million or 24.9% as compared with that of approximately RMB118.2 million for the six months ended 30 June 2025 (the “**1H2025**”). Such increase was mainly due to the increase in revenue generated from the sales of automotive moulds and electrical appliance moulds. Profit attributable to owners of the Company for 1H2026 amounted to approximately RMB7.2 million, representing a decrease of approximately 12.3% as compared with that of approximately RMB8.3 million for 1H2025. Such decrease was mainly due to the net effect of (i) a decrease in gross profit margin from sales of the Group’s automotive moulds during this reporting period, resulting from fierce market competition; (ii) an increase in selling and distribution expenses and general and administrative expenses; (iii) a decrease in other income and gains, net; and (iv) an increase in gross profit as a result of the increase in sales revenue.

OUTLOOK

Looking ahead, against the backdrop of intertwined geopolitical conflicts, inflationary pressures and trade protectionism, the outlook for the global economy has shifted toward slower growth and heightened uncertainties. China’s insufficient domestic effective demand remains the core challenge. Despite pressures from both internal and external environments, China’s economic growth is expected to remain resilient.

In the second half of 2026, the fierce market competition in the automotive industry will persist, and prices of core raw materials are expected to fluctuate at high levels, putting pressure on industry profitability. Geopolitical conflicts and trade protectionism will also pose multiple challenges to the overseas expansion of the automotive industry, and the overseas development models have shifted from simple finished-vehicle exports to deeply localized operations. Meanwhile, with the continued implementation of domestic trade-in policies and automakers accelerating transformation in electrification and intelligence technologies, policy support and technological innovation will bring new development opportunities for the automotive industry and its upstream and downstream sectors, such as automotive moulds.

The Chinese household electrical appliance industry is confronted with weak domestic demand, rising raw material cost pressures, a shift towards premium, smart, and green products, and both opportunities and challenges in overseas markets. Affected by the household electrical appliances market environment, the household electrical appliance injection mould market is actively seeking new opportunities while still facing intense competition and cost pressures.

Faced with a complex market environment, the Group will proactively address both challenges and opportunities arising from changes in the industry. It will continue to implement various cost-reduction and efficiency-enhancement measures across all production and operation processes to strengthen the Group's comprehensive competitiveness. The Group will actively expand both domestic and overseas markets for automotive moulds and household electrical appliance moulds, and will pursue new business opportunities, so as to enhance its risk resilience and unleash new growth drivers.

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Revenue

The revenue of the Group amounted to approximately RMB147.6 million for 1H2026, representing an increase of approximately RMB29.4 million or 24.9% as compared with that of approximately RMB118.2 million for 1H2025.

The following table sets forth a breakdown of the revenue of the Group by business segment:

	For the six months ended 30 June		
	2026	2025	Change
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>	%
Sales of moulds			
Automotive moulds	114,217	93,314	22.4%
Electrical appliance moulds	24,307	15,025	61.8%
Other moulds	1,322	2,302	-42.6%
Sub-total	139,846	110,641	26.4%
Parts processing services	6,564	6,083	7.9%
Others	1,158	1,439	-19.5%
Total	147,568	118,163	24.9%

(i) Sales of moulds

The Group principally engages in the design, development, manufacture and sales of customised hot-pressing moulds, hydroforming moulds and injection moulds which are used in auto manufacturing. Apart from automotive moulds, the Group also engages in the design, development, manufacture and sales of customised plastic moulds for the production of electrical appliance parts. Sales of moulds accounted for approximately 94.8% of the Group's revenue for 1H2026.

The revenue generated from sales of automotive moulds for 1H2026 amounted to approximately RMB114.2 million, representing an increase of approximately RMB20.9 million or 22.4% as compared with that of approximately RMB93.3 million for 1H2025. Such increase was primarily due to the net effect of (i) the increase in amount of the final acceptance reports received from four of the Group's new customers; and (ii) the decrease in revenue generated from two of the Group's major customers.

The revenue generated from sales of electrical appliance moulds for 1H2026 amounted to approximately RMB24.3 million, representing an increase of approximately RMB9.3 million or 61.8% as compared with that of approximately RMB15.0 million for 1H2025. Such increase was mainly due to the increase in amount of the final acceptance reports received from one of the Group's major customers during the reporting period, compared with that for the corresponding period of the previous year.

(ii) Parts processing services

Parts processing services principally include services provided to the customers for (i) modification of moulds the Group manufactured and sold; and (ii) processing machine parts that are used in automotive moulds and electrical appliance moulds. The revenue generated from parts processing services for 1H2026 amounted to approximately RMB6.6 million, representing an increase of approximately RMB0.5 million or 7.9% as compared with that of approximately RMB6.1 million for 1H2025.

Cost of sales

The Group's cost of sales primarily consists of direct materials, direct labour, manufacturing overhead and subcontracting expenses. The major raw materials used by the Group in the production of moulds include, among others, mould steel, mould parts, casting parts, hot runner and mould base.

The cost of sales of the Group for 1H2026 amounted to approximately RMB120.9 million, representing an increase of approximately RMB28.0 million or 30.1% as compared with that of approximately RMB92.9 million for 1H2025. Such increase was mainly due to the increase in revenue generated from the sales of automotive moulds and electrical appliance moulds during the reporting period.

Gross profit and gross profit margin

The gross profit of the Group for 1H2026 amounted to approximately RMB26.6 million, representing an increase of approximately RMB1.4 million or 5.6% as compared with that of approximately RMB25.2 million for 1H2025. The gross profit margin decreased from approximately 21.3% for 1H2025 to approximately 18.0% for 1H2026, which was mainly due to (i) the decrease in revenue and gross profit margin from one of the Group's major automotive moulds customers for 1H2026, attributed to intense market competition. As the gross profit margin historically generated from this customer was relatively higher than that from the Group's other automotive moulds customers, the gross profit margin from sales of automotive moulds decreased accordingly; and (ii) the increase in the inventory impairment allowances for finished goods of automotive moulds.

Other income and gains

The other income and gains of the Group mainly consisted of government grants, interest income, gains and losses on disposal of assets and exchange gains and losses. The amount decreased from approximately RMB1.6 million for 1H2025 to approximately RMB0.8 million for 1H2026, which was mainly attributable to (i) the decrease in government grants of approximately RMB0.4 million as compared with the corresponding period of last year; and (ii) the foreign exchange loss of approximately RMB0.6 million recorded in 1H2026 arising from fluctuations in the exchange rates of the US dollar and the euro against the RMB, whereas a foreign exchange gain of approximately RMB0.1 million was recorded in 1H2025.

Selling and distribution expenses

The selling and distribution expenses of the Group mainly consisted of staff costs for sales staff and provision for warranty. The selling and distribution expenses of the Group for 1H2026 amounted to approximately RMB3.3 million, representing an increase of approximately RMB0.7 million or 23.8% as compared with that of approximately RMB2.6 million for 1H2025. Such increase was mainly due to the increase in provision for warranty of approximately RMB0.7 million as compared with the corresponding period of last year.

General and administrative expenses

The general and administrative expenses of the Group for 1H2026 amounted to approximately RMB15.1 million, representing an increase of approximately RMB1.0 million or 6.5% as compared with that of approximately RMB14.1 million for 1H2025. Such increase was mainly attributable to (i) the increase in staff costs of approximately RMB0.5 million; and (ii) the increase in taxes of approximately RMB0.4 million, as compared with the corresponding period of the previous year.

Finance costs

The finance costs of the Group mainly consisted of interest expenses on bank borrowings, lease liabilities and discounted note receivable. The amount decreased from approximately RMB0.4 million for 1H2025 to approximately RMB0.2 million for 1H2026. Such decrease was mainly due to the decrease in interest expenses on bank borrowings and discounted notes receivable of approximately RMB0.2 million as compared with the corresponding period of the previous year, which was attributable to lower amounts of bank borrowings and discounted notes receivable for 1H2026.

Income tax expenses and effective tax rate

The income tax expenses of the Group increased from approximately RMB1.5 million for 1H2025 to approximately RMB1.7 million for 1H2026. The effective tax rate, representing income tax expense divided by profit before taxation, were 15.3% and 19.5% for 1H2025 and 1H2026, respectively. The increase in the effective tax rate was primarily attributable to additional tax expenses arising from tax adjustments in connection with the annual tax settlement during the reporting period.

Net profit and net profit margin

The Group recorded net profit attributable to owners of the Company of approximately RMB8.3 million and approximately RMB7.2 million for 1H2025 and 1H2026, with a net profit margin of approximately 7.0% and 4.9%, respectively. The decrease in net profit for 1H2026 was mainly due to (i) the decrease in gross profit margin from the sales of the automotive moulds due to intensified competition within the industry; (ii) the increase in the inventory impairment allowances for finished goods of automotive moulds; (iii) the decrease in other income and gains, net; and (iv) the increase in selling and distribution expenses, general and administrative expenses.

Liquidity and Financial Resources

For 1H2026, the Group's operations were primarily financed through cash generated from its operating activities. The Group derived its cash inflow from operating activities primarily through the receipt of payments from the customers in relation to the sales of moulds and parts processing services. The Group's cash outflows from operating activities primarily comprised payments for purchases of raw materials, direct labour costs, subcontracting fees to third-party contractors and operating expenses such as staff costs.

As at 30 June 2026, the Group's total current assets and current liabilities were approximately RMB510.8 million (31 December 2025: approximately RMB558.2 million) and approximately RMB315.2 million (31 December 2025: approximately RMB372.5 million), respectively, while the current ratio was approximately 1.6 times (31 December 2025: approximately 1.5 times). The decrease in total current assets as at 30 June 2026 as compared to that as at 31 December 2025 was mainly due to (i) the decrease in the amount of sales orders obtained during the reporting period as compared with the second half of 2025, resulting in the decrease in inventory of work-in-process; and (ii) the decrease in trade and notes receivables. The decrease in total current liabilities as at 30 June 2026 as compared to that as at 31 December 2025 was mainly due to the decrease in trade and notes payables, contract liabilities and interest-bearing bank and other borrowings.

As at 30 June 2026, the Group had cash and bank balances amounting to approximately RMB20.7 million (31 December 2025: approximately RMB30.5 million), among which restricted bank deposits were approximately RMB1.4 million (31 December 2025: approximately RMB2.5 million).

As at 30 June 2026, the Group's balance of interest-bearing bank and other borrowings were approximately RMB7.0 million (31 December 2025: approximately RMB16.2 million), comprising short-term bank borrowings of RMB2.0 million, which bore interest at a rate of 2.5% per annum and will be repayable in January 2027; and short-term bank borrowings of RMB5.0 million, which bore interest at a rate of 2.3% per annum and will be repayable in February 2027. The Group's borrowings are all working capital borrowings. As at 30 June 2026, the Group's gearing ratio was approximately 2.7% (31 December 2025: approximately 4.8%), which was calculated based on interest-bearing liabilities (including lease liabilities) divided by total equity.

Going forward, the Group expects to fund its future operations and expansion plans primarily with cash generated from operations and borrowings.

Reserves and Capital Structure

As at 30 June 2026, the Group's total equity was approximately RMB370.5 million (31 December 2025: approximately RMB367.4 million), which represented share capital of approximately RMB5.8 million (31 December 2025: approximately RMB5.8 million) and reserves of approximately RMB363.6 million (31 December 2025: approximately RMB360.4 million), treasury shares of approximately RMB0.1 million (31 December 2025: approximately RMB0.1 million) and non-controlling interests of approximately RMB1.2 million (31 December 2025: approximately RMB1.3 million). The increase in total equity was primarily due to the net profit recorded for 1H2026.

Capital Expenditure and Commitments

The Group's capital expenditure in 1H2026 primarily comprised expenditure on plant and equipment and amounted to a total of approximately RMB1.5 million (31 December 2025: approximately RMB15.0 million).

As at 30 June 2026, the Group had capital commitments of approximately RMB0.3 million (31 December 2025: approximately RMB0.5 million).

Property, Plant and Equipment

The Group's property, plant and equipment mainly comprised buildings, machinery, furniture, fixtures and equipment, leasehold improvements and motor vehicles. As at 30 June 2026, the Group's property, plant and equipment amounted to approximately RMB160.0 million (31 December 2025: approximately RMB167.5 million).

Inventories

The Group's inventories comprised (i) raw materials and low-value consumables used in production; (ii) work-in-progress for products being manufactured in the production plants; and (iii) finished goods which comprised moulds that had only passed the customers' initial inspection for which the Group had not received their final acceptance reports. As at 30 June 2026, the Group's inventories amounted to approximately RMB368.5 million (31 December 2025: approximately RMB381.3 million). Such decrease was mainly due to the decrease in the amount of sales orders obtained during the reporting period as compared with the second half of 2025, resulting in the decrease in inventory of work-in-process manufactured in the production plants.

Trade and notes receivables

The Group's trade and notes receivables represented amounts receivable from customers in relation to the sales of moulds and parts processing services. The Group's notes receivables were issued by the customers with which the Group could receive the amount at a fixed future date, or could readily be discounted into cash at an expense of finance charge. As at 30 June 2026, the Group's trade and notes receivables amounted to approximately RMB116.4 million (31 December 2025: approximately RMB139.3 million). Such decrease was mainly due to the decrease in notes receivable on hand issued by customers at the end of the reporting period, as compared with that at the end of the previous year.

The Group has stringent internal control measures in place to assess expected credit losses on trade receivables, reviewed the trade receivables ageing regularly and assessed the customers individually for provision for expected credit loss allowance which take into account the historical settlement pattern, communications with the customers, and evidence from external sources including the relevant public search results relating to the financial circumstances of the relevant customers.

Trade and notes payables

The Group's trade and notes payables primarily consisted of payable to the suppliers in relation to the purchase of the raw materials for the manufacture of moulds, and subcontracting fees payable to third-party contractors. As at 30 June 2026, the Group's trade and notes payables amounted to approximately RMB86.1 million (31 December 2025: approximately RMB125.5 million). Such decrease was mainly due to the decrease in the amount of raw material purchases during the reporting period as compared with the second half of 2025 and the decrease in the outstanding notes receivable endorsed to suppliers.

Contract liabilities

The Group's contract liabilities consisted of the short-term advances received to deliver moulds. Pursuant to the contract, the Group generally requires the customers to pay around 30% of the total fee when they place a purchase order and around 30% to 50% of the total fee when the moulds have been fabricated and are ready for delivery to the customers. Such payments from the customers were recorded as contract liabilities and the moulds related to these contract liabilities were recorded as work-in-progress for products being manufactured in production plants and finished goods in the Group's inventories.

After the moulds have passed the customers' final inspection and examination, the customers would issue final acceptance reports to the Group, at which time, the Group would recognise the sales and reverse the related contract liabilities and record the remaining balance of around 20% to 40% of the total fee as trade receivables.

As at 30 June 2026, the Group's contract liabilities amounted to approximately RMB189.7 million (31 December 2025: approximately RMB199.0 million), most of which represented payments from the customers for moulds that had passed their initial inspection but for which the Group had not received their final acceptance reports.

EMPLOYEES, TRAINING AND REMUNERATION POLICIES

As at 30 June 2026, the Group had 379 employees (31 December 2025: 379 employees). To promote employees' knowledge and technical expertise, the Group offers training programmes to employees from time to time according to their job duties. Employees' remuneration packages are determined with reference to the market information and individual performance and will be reviewed on a regular basis. In addition to basic remuneration, the Group also makes contributions to mandatory social security funds for the benefit of the PRC employees that provide for retirement insurance, medical insurance, unemployment insurance, maternity insurance, occupational injury insurance and housing funds. The Company also maintains a share option scheme and a share award scheme, which aim to providing incentives to employees to contribute to the Group's development.

The total staff cost including remuneration, other benefits and contributions to retirement schemes for the directors of the Company (the "**Directors**") and other staff of the Group for 1H2026 amounted to approximately RMB30.7 million (1H2025: approximately RMB25.0 million). The increase in staff cost was mainly due to the increase in direct labor cost.

MATERIAL ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSALS

During 1H2026, the Group had no material acquisitions or disposals of subsidiaries, associated companies or joint ventures.

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at 30 June 2026, the Group had no material contingent liabilities (31 December 2025: Nil).

PLEDGES OVER GROUP'S ASSETS

In October 2022, the Group entered into a ten-year comprehensive credit agreement with a maximum credit limit of RMB80.0 million with Jiangsu Kunshan Rural Commercial Bank Co., Ltd. Zhangpu Sub-branch, which was raised to approximately RMB89.6 million in January 2024. The comprehensive credit was secured by the mortgages over the Group's leasehold land with a net carrying value at 30 June 2026 of approximately RMB6.1 million (31 December 2025: approximately RMB6.2 million), together with the plant on the leasehold land with a net carrying value at 30 June 2026 of approximately RMB71.5 million (31 December 2025: approximately RMB72.7 million). As at 30 June 2026, the Group had bank borrowings of approximately RMB2.0 million in aggregate under the comprehensive credit agreement, which is a working capital loan with a term of one year at an interest rate of 2.5% per annum and will be repayable in January 2027.

SIGNIFICANT INVESTMENTS HELD AND FUTURE PLANS FOR MATERIAL INVESTMENTS OR CAPITAL ASSETS

The Group did not have any significant investments held, nor did it have any future plan for material investments or capital assets as at 30 June 2026.

FOREIGN CURRENCY EXPOSURE

Since the Group generated most of the revenue and incurred most of the costs in Renminbi for 1H2026, there was no significant exposure to foreign exchange rate and the Group did not maintain any hedging policy against foreign exchange risk. The management will consider hedging significant currency exposure should the need arise.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES

The Board is committed to maintaining high corporate governance standards. The Board believes that high corporate governance standards are essential in providing a framework for the Group to safeguard the interests of shareholders of the Company, enhance corporate value, formulate its business strategies and policies, and enhance its transparency and accountability.

The Company has adopted the principles and code provisions of the Corporate Governance Code (the “**CG Code**”) contained in Appendix C1 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “**Listing Rules**”) as the basis of the Company’s corporate governance practices.

The Board is of the view that, during 1H2026 and up to the date of this announcement, the Company has complied with all the code provisions as set out in the CG Code, except for code provision C.2.1 as set out below:

Pursuant to code provision C.2.1 of the CG Code, the responsibilities between the chairman and the chief executive officer should be segregated and should not be performed by the same individual. However, the Group does not have a separate chairman and chief executive officer and Mr. Lin Wan-Yi currently performs these two roles. The Board believes that vesting the roles of both chairman and chief executive officer in the same person has the benefit of ensuring consistent leadership within the Group and enables more effective and efficient overall strategic planning for the Group. Given that (i) all material decisions are approved by the Board, which currently comprises four executive Directors (including Mr. Lin Wan-Yi), one non-executive Director and three independent non-executive Directors; and (ii) the Directors proactively participate in all the board meetings and the relevant board committee meetings, and the chairman cum chief executive officer ensures all the Directors are duly informed of all the matters to be approved at the meetings, the Board considers that the balance of power and authority for the present arrangement will not be impaired and this structure will enable the Company to make and implement decisions promptly and effectively. The Board will continue to review and consider splitting the roles of chairman of the Board and chief executive officer of the Company at a time when it is appropriate and suitable by taking into account the circumstances of the Group as a whole.

The Company has also put in place certain recommended best practices as set out in the CG Code.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY’S LISTED SECURITIES

During 1H2026 and up to the date of this announcement, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company’s listed securities.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Company has an Audit Committee with written terms of reference in compliance with Rule 3.22 of the Listing Rules and code provision D.3.3 of the CG Code. The Audit Committee consists of three independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. So George Siu Ming, Mr. Lin Lien-Hsing and Mr. Fan Chi Chiu. The Group’s unaudited consolidated interim results for 1H2026 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee. The Audit Committee has no disagreement with the accounting treatment adopted by the Company.

Ernst & Young, the Company’s auditor, has reviewed the unaudited consolidated interim results of the Group for 1H2026 in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants.

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS AND EMPLOYEES

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “**Model Code**”) as set out in Appendix C3 to the Listing Rules and specific enquiry has been made of all the Directors and they have confirmed that they have complied with the Model Code during 1H2026 and up to the date of this announcement.

The Company has also adopted Model Code for securities transactions by employees who are likely to be in possession of unpublished price-sensitive information of the Company. No incident of non-compliance of the Model Code by the employees was noted by the Company during 1H2026 and up to the date of this announcement.

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board does not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for 1H2026 (1H2025: Nil).

By order of the Board
Shinelong Automotive Lightweight Application Limited
Lin Wan-Yi
Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 25 August 2026

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Lin Wan-Yi as Chairman and executive director; Mr. Yung Chia-Pu, Mr. Cheng Ching-Long and Mr. Lu Jen-Chieh as executive directors; Ms. Hsieh Pei-Chen as a non-executive director; and Mr. So George Siu Ming, Mr. Lin Lien-Hsing and Mr. Fan Chi Chiu as independent non-executive directors.